RESOLUTION NO. 12-55

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA RETROACTIVELY APPROVING THE APPLICATION FOR FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$11,364.00 BY THE CITY OF DORAL POLICE DEPARTMENT FROM THE MIAMI-DADE COUNTY ASSOCIATION OF CHIEFS OF POLICE COUNTYWIDE PRISONER PROCESSING PROJECT; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral Police Department has been allocated \$11,364.00 by Miami-Dade County towards the Association of Chiefs of Police (MDCACP) countywide Prisoner Processing Project; and

WHEREAS, the objective of the MDCACP Prisoner Processing Project is to expedite the booking process by having arrest information available at correction / detention facilities by the time the officer arrives with the arrestee; and

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests that the City Council retroactively approve the application for funds in the amount of \$11,364.00 by the City of Doral Police Department from MDCACP countywide Prisoner Processing Project.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The City Council hereby retroactively approves the application for funds in the amount of \$11,364.00 by the City of Doral Police Department from MDCACP countywide Prisoner Processing Project.

<u>Section 2.</u> This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilman Cabrera, who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor DiPietro and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Michael DiPietro	Yes
Councilmember Luigi Boria	Yes
Councilmember Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilmember Ana Maria Rodriguez	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 9th day of May, 2012.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

JIMMY L. MORALES, CITY ATTORNEY